NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Nunber 20562
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber Z-20039

Frederick R, Blackwell, Referee
(Brotherhood of Railroad Signalnen

PARTI ES TO DISPUTE; (
(The Baltinmore and Ohio Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O ai mof the CGeneral Committee Of the Brotherhood of
Railroad Signalmen on the Baltinore and Chio Rail-

road Conpany that:

The Carrier violated the Scope of the Signalmen's Agreement, par-
ticularly Rule 30, when:

(a) On April 27, 1971, at Savage, Maryland, signal equipment was
put in service by signal enployes from Baltinore West End Seniority District
without the signal enployes from Baltimore East End Seniority District being
properly notified and asked to perform this work.

(b) Carrier should now conpensate the following for all hours
worked straight time and overtine by Baltimre Wst End signal enployes,
making a total of 10% hours at time and one-half rate of pay and 8 hours at
straight-time rate of pay.

Kermt L. DeBoard Signal Foreman ID 1105632
d en Hinsdale Leading Signal Mintainer | D 1105980
Victor Stigile Si gnal man | D 1105981
G W Founds Si gnal man | D 1105966
G C Morrison Assi stant Si gnal man I D 1105626

(Carrier's File: 2-SG50)

OPINION OF BOARD: This claimis in behalf of menbers of Signal Force 1611
who hold seniority on the Baltinore East End Semiority
District. They assert that the Signalnen's Agreement was violated, particu-
larly Rule 30 thereof, when signal work was performed in their seniority
district by Signalnen from another seniority district. The disputed work
was performed on April 27, 1971 when Signal Enpl oyees fromthe Baltinore
West End Seniority District nade a signal equipment cut-over in the Jessup-
Savage area of Maryland. This area is |ocated within the O ainants' senior-
ity district designated as the Baltinore East End Signal Seniority District.
The West District Signal Force, consisting of six nenbers, consumed 18%
hours, including travel time, in making the cut-over. On the date of the
cut-over at Savage, the Cainmants were working approximtely 125 mles away
at Philadel phia, Pennsylvania. Each Oainmant, except the Foreman of the
force, worked overtime on the claim date.
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There is no dispute that under Rule 30 the East End and the West
End of the Baltinore Division are separate Seniority Districts. Also the
Carrier concedes in its Submssion that it nmet its service requirenents
on the claim date by "borrowing" for a day a signal force from another
territory. The Carrier asserts, however, that the Caimnts were working
on a major project which was so urgent that no enployees could be spared
therefrom and that Caimants had been declining overtime which was being
offered to them at Phil adel phia.

In reviewing the foregoing, and the whole record, it becomes
clear that the Carrier concedes that it used enployees from one seniority
district to perform work on another seniority district. The Carrier's
justification is that it was inportant to have the cut-over at Savage
performed on the claimdate and that, in order to achieve that objective,
the Carrier had the limted options of having the East End enployees travel
125 mles from Philadel phia to Savage, or having the West End enployees
travel a nuch shorter distance to Savage. The considerations which nade
the latter option nore desirable from the Carrier's operational viewpoint
are obvious. However, the Carrier has pointed to no agreenment |anguage
whi ch provides that such considerations may be used to justify the transfer
of work from one seniority district to another. W find none and consequently,
on the instant record, we conclude that the Carrier's use of the Wst End em
pl oyees violated the agreement rights of the East End Signal Force 1611. W
further conclude that such violation deprived the Caimnts of an opportunity
to performwork secured tothem by agreement, and thus the Carrier's asser-
tion that nmost of the Oaimnts worked on the claim date, plus overtine,
and declined overtime during the claim period is no defense. The Caimants
are the enpl oyees who woul d have perfornmed the work if the agreenment had been
foll owed; by a conscious decision of the Carrier, the Agreement was not fol-
| owed and thus the Claimants are entitled to a conpensatory award for the
loss of their work-opportunity. See Award Nunber 13832 for a simlar ruling
where signal work, relating to installation of a hot box detector, was trans-
ferred by the Carrier across seniority district lines because the job was
too small to move canp cars to the work site and because the distance was
too great to travel by truck.

W shall sustain the claim

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
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That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was violated.

A WARD

d ai m sustai ned.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: v '
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this  30th day of  Decenber 1974,
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The claimants in this case were working on a majer and urgent project
at Fniladelphia, Fennsylvenia. Each of the claimants, with the exception of
Foreman DeBoard, worked their eight hour tour of duty, plus approximately three
hour s’ overtlne on the cate of claim. TForeman DeBoard worked only the eight
hour tour of duty, electing not to performovertire.

These sare claimants were listed in another dispute before this Board
seeking additional compensation for worle not performed at Phil adel phia, Pennsyl-
vania. This is a double-barrel approach end evidently they are |ooking for every
opportunity to penalize the Carrier for their own personal nonetary gain

The Award states

"% % % The Claimants are the enpl oyees who srould have
performed the work if the arreement had been followed;
* % % thus the Jaimants arc entitled to a compensatory
award for the loss of their work-opportunity, * * *"

What | 0SS? There was Nno loss. The Agrcement does not provide for paynent under
such circunstances and if the Agreement had been followed in this case there woul

be no corpensatory oward.

They werc not deprived of anything. The neasure of damages for breach
of agreenent is actual |o0ss recessarily incurred by the injured party. This Boar
has no jurisdiction to create penalties.

Therefore, we nust vigorously dissent to this erroneous award.
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